
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

If you require any information on how to get to the meeting by Public Transport, please contact 
(01709) 515151 – Calls at the local rate

Issued on: Date Not Specified

Senior Governance Officer Christine Rothwell
for this meeting: Tel: 01302 735682

To all Members of the

HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel 
is to be held as follows:

 
VENUE:   Council Chamber - Civic Office 
DATE:     Wednesday, 29th July, 2015
TIME:      2.00 pm

Members of the public are welcome to attend

Items for Discussion:

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any

4. Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel held on 24th March, 2015 (Pages 1 - 8)

Public Document Pack



5. Public Statements. 
[A period not exceeding 20 minutes for Statements from up to 5
members of the public on matters within the Panel’s remit,
proposing action(s) which may be considered or contribute
towards the future development of the Panel’s work programme].

A. Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded 

6. Presentation - Health and Social Care Transformation Programme 
Update. (Pages 9 - 32)

7. Refresh of Doncaster Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015-20 (Pages 
33 - 44)

8. Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Work Plan 
Report 2015/16. (Pages 45 - 52)

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

        Chair –  Councillor Tony Revill
Vice-Chair –  Councillor Cynthia Ransome

Councillors Rachel Blake, Elsie Butler, Jessie Credland, Linda Curran, George Derx, 
Sean Gibbons and David Nevett.

Invitees:

Lorna Foster – Union Representative



 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
24th March, 2015 

 
A MEETING of the HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on 
WEDNESDAY, 24th MARCH, 2015 AT 10.00AM 
 
PRESENT: 

Chair – Councillor Tony Revill 
 

Councillors Patricia Schofield (Vice-chair), Elsie Butler, Linda Curran, Alan Jones, 
Tracey Leyland-Jepson, Sue Phillips and John Sheppard 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Shane Hayward-Giles, Assistant Director, Modernisation and Commissioning 
Chris Stainforth Chief Officer, Doncaster Clinical Commissioning Group 
Laura Sherburn Head of Partnerships Commissioning 
Lee Pawson Telecare Development Officer 
Victor Joseph Consultant in Public Health 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Monty Cuthbert and 
Lorna Foster. 
 
NOTE:  Prior to the start of the meeting, the Chair recognised on behalf of the 
Panel the work Tony Baxter had undertaken whilst working at the Local Authority. 
 
Prior to their retirement as Councillors, he also thanked Councillor Patricia 
Schofield Vice-Chair and Councillor Sheppard for their contribution to the Scrutiny 
process over the years. 
 

  ACTION 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

   

 Councillor Alan Jones wished to highlight that he 
receives a small pension from a company that 
provided electronic equipment to people helping them 
to remain in their homes for a longer period. 

All to note 

   

22. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26th 
NOVEMBER, 2014  

   

 Resolved that:  the minutes of the meeting held on 
26th November, 2014 be agreed as a correct record 

All to note 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

and signed by the Vice Chair. 

   

23. PUBLIC STATEMENTS  

   

 There were no public statements. All to note 

   

24. UNPLANNED CARE PROCUREMENT  

   

 The Panel received a presentation by The Clinical 
Commissioning Group Chief Officer relating to 
unplanned care procurement. 
 
Members noted that urgent care was fragile both 
nationally and locally and it was a priority to seek 
stability rather than risk major disruption ensuring it 
was developed to meet future needs. 
 
The presentation addressed the unplanned care 
background, proposal, benefits and timeline. 

 

   

 The Panel thanked the Chief Officer for his 
presentation and addressed the following areas: 

 

   

  8am  to 8pm unregistered services being 
maintained; 

 New front door to Accident and emergency.  E.g. 
quick clinical assessment, signposting and 
procurement of a new GP element to the service.  
Members appreciated the problem faced by 
Accident and Emergency having to deal with non-
urgent care and hoped that a more assistive front 
door care system would not encourage more 
people to attend rather than waiting to see a 
doctor at an appropriate time.  It was confirmed 
that there was not an increase in demand 
expected and provision would be based on 
existing figures.  It was hoped that the facility 
would also be used as an educational element of 
when Accident and Emergency services should 
be used; 

 Members asked if it could be considered that a 
separate waiting area for children be provided, 
away from those people admitted with alcohol 
and drug issues. 

 

   

 Resolved that the presentation be noted. All to note 

Page 2



 

25. WORKING TOGETHER PROGRAMME  

   

 The Panel considered a report relating to NHS 
organisations across the region working together to 
ensure that hospital provision continued to provide 
high quality services to residents.  It was noted that 
the eight Clinical Commissioning Groups and NHS 
England had established a collaborative under a 
“Working Together Programme”. 
 
It was recognised that health care services faced 
unprecedented challenges as a result of, aging 
population, rising demand, increasing expectations, 
clinical workforce challenges and budget constraints. 
 
Mechanisms proposed would lead to improvements in 
quality and sustainability of services and may result in 
changes to access to services. 
 

 

 In response to Members questions and concern the 
following areas were addressed: 
 

 Achievability - It was noted that there was a 
strong belief that challenges would be met, 
however there was no time limit. 

 Each CCG/NHS England organisation would 
have the responsibility for and be a specific lead 
for an aspect of health, rather than it being 
passed between areas to ensure ownership, 
continuity and better outcomes.   

 The four key clinical priorities currently being 
taken forward by the Working Together 
Programme were those that required immediate 
intervention, being: 
 Children’s Services; 
 Cardiovascular Disease; 
 Smaller Specialities e.g. ophthalmology and 

ear, nose and throat 

 Out of Hospital (urgent care); 
 
Members noted that this report addressed only phase 
1 of proposals. 

 

   

 Resolved that:  the Working Together Programme be 
supported. 

All to note 

Page 3



 

26. TELECARE SERVICE UPDATE  

   

 The Panel received a presentation updating Members 
on how the Telecare service helped people to stay 
safe and independent at home, including the 4 key 
elements, being a lifeline unit, Telecare sensors, the 
Monitoring Centre and dedicated 24 hour response 
team. 

 

 The Panel addressed: 
 
Access to the service – Members were pleased to see 
there was an increase in service user numbers but 
concerned that not enough residents were aware of 
the scheme.  It was stressed that there was capacity 
to support many more residents.  A new leaflet to 
advertise the service had been developed and the 
pathway was being reviewed to ensure easier access.  
It was stressed that when a new service user 
accessed the system they were provided with a 
smoke alarm; 
 
Work with emergency services – when called out to 
non-emergency situations, they make referrals to the 
Local Authority for residents to be informed of the 
benefits of the service.  It was noted that work was 
also undertaken with the CCG and doctors to highlight 
the service; 
 
Domestic violence –
[...]
nd freely about the condition.  Due to 
such openness, there was an increase in people 
receiving early help.  The Panel noted that diagnosis 
did differ between GP practices however NICE 
guidance was followed ensuring accuracy.  It was 
stressed that the CCG was working with GP’s to 
develop and use a standard pathway tool.  Members 
were made aware that the diagnostic rate, set at 67%, 
with Doncaster just short at 61%, was influenced by 
Central Government, as part of the Prime Minister’s 
2020 Challenge.  Members stressed that once 
diagnosed it was important to ensure the correct help 
and support was put in place. 

   

 Resolved that:  the Cabinet support and investigate 
the use of identification bangles/cards and an update 
on Doncaster being a Dementia Friendly Community 
be provided in 12 to 18 months time. 

Integrated 
Dementia Lead 
for Doncaster 

Page 6



 

29. HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PLAN REPORT 
2013/14 

 

   

 The Senior Governance Officer highlighted progress 
with the work plan and outlined the recommendations 
that required ratifying from the Loneliness Scrutiny 
Review. 

 

   

 Resolved that:  the report be noted and the following 
Loneliness review recommendations be ratified and 
forwarded to the Executive for consideration: 
 
1. That consideration be provided for a single 

directory of borough-wide community services 
and activities to be made available in an 
appropriate and accessible format; 

2. That future schemes within the Neighbourhoods 
address both rural and urban areas through a 
stronger more cohesive approach; 

3. To review schemes available where possible, to 
ensure that they target areas in particular where 
there are gaps including older men and rural 
communities;  and 

4. To ensure that elected Members be furnished with 
up-to-date contacts and information (toolkit) and 
understand their role in how they can help and 
support residents within their communities who 
are and may be affected by loneliness and social 
isolation. 

 

Senior 
Governance 
Officer 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

To the Chair and Members of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 

Panel 

Health and Social Care Transformation Programme Update 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.  The purpose of this report is to inform the Scrutiny Panel that a presentation will 
be made at the scheduled meeting on 29th July , 2015 on Health and Social Care 
Transformation and the Care Act Doncaster. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.  That consideration be given to the information provided in the presentation 
entitled Health and Social Care Transformation Programme Update  

BACKGROUND 

3.  The Panel requested an overview of the Better Care Fund, The Care Act and 
plans for preventative services being developed in Doncaster.  

 
4. The Health and Social Care Transformation Programme plan incorporates all the 

priorities within these programme and policy areas. The plan sets out the 
collective priorities that will help drive health and social care transformation in 
Doncaster over the next three years and includes specific actions for 2015/16. 
The plans have been developed using an approach called Outcomes Based 
Accountability (OBA). The approach is making us think more about ‘what the 
people of Doncaster would see and feel if we had good health and wellbeing’ 
rather than simply focusing on improving current services and their performance.  

 
5. The plan has been developed by over 60 people from a variety of organisations 

via 10 workshop sessions between November 2014 and April 2015. 
 
6. The presentation will be provided by Gary Jones, Head of Commissioning and 

Contracts and Michaela Pinchard, Head of Modernisation and Improvement . 
 

ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION and OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

7. There are no options for consideration the presentation will provide Members will 
an update on provision and service. 

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY
[...]
al Care 

Transformation Programme and there are no equality implication associated with 
this report.  Overview and Scrutiny gives due consideration to the extent to which 
the Council has complied with its public equality duty and gives due regard to the 
need to eliminate discrimination, promote equality of opportunity and foster good 
relations between different communities. 

CONSULTATION 

12.  There was no consultation required for this report. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

13. There are no background papers associated with this report.  

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS  

Wendy Bennett- Programme Manager – Health and Social Care Transformation Programme 
Manager. 

Michaela Pinchard- Head of Modernisation and Improvement 

Gary Jones- Head of Adult Commissioning and Contracts 

 

 

David Hamilton 

Director Adults, Health and Well-being 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 13



What is it ? 

• A single transformation programme that recognises the number 

of schemes with cross cutting themes and same/similar 

outcomes and measures. 

 

• BCF, Care Act, Well North, DMBC Modernisation Strategy. 

 

• A single approach to Adult, Health and Social Care 

Transformation. 

 

• A single health and social are and wellbeing governance 

structure to manage transformation and change. 

P
age 14



2015/16 plan 

The Doncaster Adults, Health and Wellbeing Transformation 

Programme plan is about developing a world class health and 

social care system that: 

  

Supports people to maintain their independence for as 

long as possible and when people are in need, local 

services will be responsive, personalised and 

appropriate. 

P
age 15



3 key outcomes  

Outcome 1 

People are independent with good health and wellbeing.  

Outcome 2 

When in need of care and/or support, it is personalised, flexible and 

appropriate. 

Outcome 3 

When people are in urgent need or crisis, there will be responsive, 

effective services that meet their need
[...]
imising Direct Payments to build tailored support 

for people. 

P
age 19



Key Activities – Outcome 2  

• Increasing take up of assistive technology 
 

• A coordinated Dementia offer: 

Includes Dementia Navigators, Dementia Friends 

programme. 
 

• Support for carers 

• Implement a Help to Live at Home scheme 

• Reducing/delaying admissions to long term care   
 

• Transformation of Social Work and care management: 

Increasing take up of Direct Payments. 

Proportionate assessments. 

Devolving budgets to frontline Social Work teams. 

 

P
age 20



Key Activities – Outcome 3 

• Joint care home strategy 

Improve healthcare offer, joint education programme 
 

• Re-engineering of intermediate care services 

Development of a new and streamlined pathway. 
 

• Strategy for End of Life care: 

New care at home service. 
 

• Mental Health Crisis Service: 

Includes street triage service, review of crisis model 

and implementation of new service. 
 

• Primary care strategy 

P
age 21



What will be different? 

For local people: 

• Major focus on prevention and/or support delivered at home or in the 

community:- people will not need to go to hospital for most of their care. 

• The Council will not be the main provider of services. 

• People will be more in control of their care and support. 

 

For services and providers: 

• Providers will need to be more creative and flexible in the what they 

provide:- a monoculture approach to services will not meet need or 

demand. 

• Support will need to be tailored and flexible. 

 

Workforce: 

• More flexible and creative:- facilitators rather than givers of care.  

• Work across professional boundaries - trusted assessors - asses once. 

• Shift from an ‘assess and refer’ to ‘see and sort’ approach. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
P

age 22



Care Act 

Background 

• Gained Royal Assent on the 14th May 2014.  

• Implementation in 2 parts:  

– Part 1:  Social care reforms covering the 

majority of the sta
[...]
tential costs: 

 

 

 

 

•  DH Commitment to fund ? Sufficiency. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  16/17 17/18 18/19 

  £m £m £m 

Cap on Care 
Costs 

0.6-1.1 1.2-1.5 1.6-1.8 

Extended 
Means Test  

1.3-2.6 1.7-3.1 2.1-3.7 

Total 1.9-3.7 2.9-4.6 3.7-5.5 

P
age 30



Highlights cont.. 
Proportionate Assessments: 

• Not a care act requirement but a requirement to 
meet increase in demand arising from new burdens 
and ageing population.  

• Project initiated to explore options. 

 

Appeals: 

• At consultation stage nationally.  

• Popularity divided, therefore preparatory work 
premature at this stage. 

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
                    
 

 
Corporate Report Format 
 
 
To the Chair and Members of the Health and Adults Social Care Scrutiny Panel 
 
Refresh of  Doncaster Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015-20 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.  The purpose of this paper is to present a draft refresh of the Joint Health 

 and Wellbeing Strategy that was approved by the Health and Wellbeing 
 Board in June 2013. The paper outlines an update on progress, a draft 
 Health and Wellbeing strategy document and the proposed consultation 
 process and time-scale for consideration. The report will also refer to the 
 Well North Initiative and tackling health inequalities.  

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
2. N/A 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.     The Health and Adults Social Care Panel is asked to:  

 
(a)  consider and endorse the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

 refresh 2015-20 subject to a 12 week consultation and propose 
 any amendments 
 

(b)  consider and endorse the proposed consultation  plan and  
 timescale for the consultation process  and propose any 
 amendments 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4.  The Health and Wellbeing strategy provides an overarching strategy for the 
 Health and Wellbeing Board and is the link between the Borough strategy 
 and more detailed operating plans of both partnerships 
[...]
 the June event  

 Areas of Focus – refresh of current priorities (alcohol/obesity/mental 
health/dementia and families) 

 Health and Social Care Transformation Programme 

 Reducing Health Inequalities 
 

 The timescale proposed for the refresh strategy is as follows: 
 

 Draft Consultation draft – presented to Health and Wellbeing 
Board in June 2015 

 Revisions to draft -  by end June 2015 

 12 week consultation process – from  10th July to 2nd October 
2015 (Draft Consultation questions are attached in Appendix A) 

 Draft consultation plan is attached in Appendix B 

 Revised  Health and Wellbeing strategy draft to Board by 
November 2015 

 
8.  Inequalities in health - Health inequalities are unjust differences in health 
 outcomes between individuals or groups. They are driven by differences in 
 social and economic conditions that influence people’s behaviours and 
 lifestyle choices, their risk of illness and any actions taken to deal with 
 illness when it occurs. Inequalities in these social determinants of health are 
 not inevitable, and therefore should be considered avoidable and unfair. 
 
 Inequalities exist in a number of areas:  
 
 Socio-economic e.g. income and education 
 Lifestyle and related health behaviours e.g. smoking , diet and physical 
 activity 
 Access to services e.g. access to maternity care or screening 
 Health outcomes e.g. life-expectancy and rates of death or disease 
 

Page 35



 
 

 It is therefore important when considering health inequalities that we 
 consider access, health outcomes and lifestyle factors. The wider 
 determinants of health therefore involve the whole role of the council 
 including areas around jobs/employment, housing and education. A whole 
 section in the Health and Wellbeing strategy focuses on this and an 
 Outcome Based accountability template is also being developed.  

 

 

9.  Well North - this is a Public Health England led approach and we are one of 
 the pilot sites. It takes a soc
[...]
 has significant implications in terms of the following: 
 

Procurement  Crime & Disorder  

Human Resources  Human Rights & Equalities  

Buildings, Land and Occupiers  Environment & Sustainability  

ICT  Capital Programme  

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
19. Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015-20 
      Draft Consultation plan 2015  
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Louise Robson 
Public Health Specialist 
01302 734015 louise.robson@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 

Dr Rupert Suckling 
 Director Public Health  

 
David Hamilton 

Director Adults, Health and Wellbeing 
 
 

Page 38

mailto:louise.robson@doncaster.gov.uk


 
 

Appendix A: Consultation Questions 
 

1. Is it clear why we have a Health and Wellbeing Strategy?  Yes/No 

If no, please say why ………………………………………………………………………….. 

 

2. The vision for Health and Wellbeing is that ‘Doncaster people enjoy a 

good life, feel happy and healthy, and agree Doncaster is a great place 

to live.’ 

 

Do you support this vision? Yes/No 

If no,  why? ………………………………………………………………………………………….. 

 

3. The Board has proposed a number of themes and areas of focus to 

improve health and wellbeing in Doncaster.   

Wellbeing 

Health and Social Care Transformation 

Five Areas of Focus (Alcohol, Obesity, Families, Dementia, Mental Health) 

Reducing inequalities 

 

Do you agree with these? Yes/No 

Comments: ……………………………………………………………………………………..... 

Do you think there any themes or areas of focus missing? Yes/No   

Comments: 

…………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 

 

4.   Is the Strategy clear about what is meant by Wellbeing? Yes/No 

 

Comments …………………………………………………………………………………… 

 

5.   Do you agree that improving the 5 areas of Wellbeing is important for 

people to live well? Yes/No 

Social and Emotional 

Physical health and mental wellbeing 

Environmental Wellbeing 

Educational Wellbeing 

Economic Wellbeing 

       

      

Page 39



 
 

  Is anything missing?  

      Comments: ………………………………………………………………………………………… 

 
[...]
orks, frontline teams and Elected 
Members 

Communicatio

ns teams 
Leadership 
teams/ 
Frontline 
Area teams/ 
Elected 
Members/ 

June to 
September 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TBC 

P
age 43



 
 

 
 

 
Libraries, Pharmacies and GP 
practices 
 
 

Portfolio 
Holders 
 
LPC, LMC, 
CCG,  
libraries 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10. Workforce  Inform/engage/
consult across 
a variety of 
workforces 

Engage via Doncaster Chamber and 
Enterprising Doncaster.  Electronic 
copy of draft document and feedback 
form to be circulated 
 

Louise 
Robson/ 
Caroline 
Temperton 

June to 
September 

No additional 
cost 

11. Young People  Inform/engage/ 
consult across 
a variety of 
settings 

Engage via Youth Council, schools, 
The Hub, Youth Services 

Louise 
Robson/ 
Caroline 
Temperton 

June to 
September 

No additional 
cost 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 44



 

Agenda Item No: 8 
29th July, 2015 

To the Chair and Members of the  
 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL  
WORK PLAN REPORT 2015/16 
 

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards Affected Key Decision 

Councillor Pat Knight – Cabinet 
Member for Public Health and 
Wellbeing 

All None 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The Panel is asked to note and consider the updated work plan report for 

2015/2016. 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
2. Not exempt 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3. The Panel is asked to: 

i. Note the agreed Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny work 
plan for 2014/15 in Appendix A.  

ii. Note that the work plan is a living document and will be reviewed and updated 
at each meeting of the Panel to include any relevant correspondence, 
updates, new issues and resources available to meet additional requests;  

iii. Note the appointment of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel’s representative on the Joint Heath Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4. The Overview and Scrutiny function has the potential to impact upon all o
[...]
ress of the 
standing Panels will be reported to OSMC and where appropriate to the Chairs 
and Vice Chairs Liaison Group. 

 
Joint Heath Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Representation 
 
8.  Since 2005, Doncaster has been signed up to a South Yorkshire Joint Health 

Scrutiny Protocol, enabling it to undertake joint health work with neighbouring local 
authorities.    In 2009, a revised protocol was agreed in order to reflect issues 
concerning an increasingly wider geographical area.   

 
9. To address these issues, a protocol was agreed by OSMC on the 11th March 

2010 to enable 15 local authorities in the Yorkshire and Humber region to 
undertake scrutiny work together.  It provides a framework for any number of 
authorities (from two to 15) to meet, investigate an issue and make 
recommendations, taking the best elements from all the sub-regional protocols that 
are currently in existence. 

 

Page 46



 

10. Regarding representation onto the committee, please refer to extract below (Para 
7.3 as taken from the ‘Protocol for the Yorkshire and the Humber Councils Joint 
Health Scrutiny Committee’ report that went to OSMC) which states: - 

 
 “In accordance with the above, a Joint Committee will be composed of Councillors 

drawn from Yorkshire and the Humber local authorities in the following terms:- 
 

 where 9 or more Yorkshire and the Humber local authorities participate in a 
Joint Health Scrutiny Committee – the Chair (or Chair’s representative) of 
each participating authority’s  Overview and Scrutiny Committee responsible 
for health will become a member of the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee;” 

 
11. The Panel is asked to note the appointment of the Health and Adults Social Care 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s representative on the Joint Heath Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) which was agreed as Councillor 
Tony Revill at Council on the 22nd May 2015 whose appointment will be in place 
until the Annual Council Meeting 
[...]
 UPDATE) – Fixed Panel Meetings 

 
 

2pm 
29th July 2015 

10am 
23rd September 2015 

10am 
25th November 2015 

10am 
26th January 2016 

10am 
16th March 2016 

Implementation of the Care 
Act – July 2015 (1st Meeting) 
– Retrospective and 
Prospective. 

Public Health Self-
Assessment 

Healthy High Street 
(following on from Royal 
Society of Public Health 
report) 

Implications of ageing 
population (not just 
dementia). 

Public Health Protection 
Responsibilities 
 

H&WB Strategy Refresh (incl. 
inequalities and ‘Well North’) 

Personalisation/Direct 
Payments – considerations 
of actions to promote greater 
personalisation and direct 
payments  

Modernisation and peer 
review plan – tracking 
progress and challenge 

Children’s health early years 
0-5 including health visiting 
and family nurse partnership 
(jt with CYP) 

Integration of Health 
Colleagues – what does this 
mean for Doncaster 

Better Care Fund – 
update/progress including low 
level prevention service 

  Review of arrangements to 
deliver high quality care for 
people in residential 
homes/care 
homes/admissions long term 
care 

 

     

Ongoing Areas 

Update on Regional Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee re: Children and Adults Cardiac review: - 

 Mid-September meeting to look at to understand the outcome/implications of the review 

 

H&ASC O&S Areas (May Change – TBA) 

 Quality accounts - review 

 Review/Update of Unplanned Care Proposed Model – may need to come back before implementation which is Oct 2015? 

 Yorkshire Ambulance Service – failure to meet targets/Industrial issues – CQC undertaking inspection (see what the outcome is) 

 Cancer – Education and awareness (specific scope to be agreed) H&WB looking at it in Nov 2015 

 
 

 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 24th March, 2015
	6 Presentation - Health and Social Care Transformation Programme U

Minutes of the meeting


DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 29TH JULY, 2015

A MEETING of the HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE, 
DONCASTER on WEDNESDAY, 29TH JULY, 2015 at 2.00 PM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor Tony Revill

Councillors Elsie Butler, Rachael Blake, Jessie Credland, Linda Curran, George 
Derx, Sean Gibbons and David Nevett

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Councillor Pat Knight, Cabinet Member for Public Health and Well-being
Dave Hamilton, Director Health Adults and Well-being
Gary Jones, Head of Adult Commissioning and Contracts
Michaela Pinchard, Head of Modernisation and Improvement
Louise Robson, Public Health Specialist
Jackie Wiltschinsky, Assistant Director Public Health

APOLOGIES:

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ransome

ACTION
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

There were no declarations of interest. All to note

2. MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 24TH MARCH, 2015 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24th March, 
2015 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

All to note

3. PUBLIC STATEMENTS 

There were no public statements. All to note



4. PRESENTATION - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE. 

The Panel received a presentation from Gary Jones, Head of Adult 
Commissioning and Contracts and Michaela Pinchard, Head of 
Modernisation and Improvement relating to the Councils single 
approach to Adult, Health and Social Care transformation and the Care 
Act.

Members were informed that the Health and Adult Social Care 
Transformation programme would support people to maintain their 
independence for as long as possible with personalised and 
appropriate support services being addressed.  Members noted the 
following:

 3 Key outcomes and key activities;
Outcome 1 – people are independent with good health and 
wellbeing;
Outcome 2 – When in need of care and/or support, it is 
personalised, flexible and appropriate;
Outcome 3 – when people are in urgent need or crisis, there will be 
responsive, effective services that meet their needs.

 The Challenge;
 What success would look like;  and
 What will be different for local people, services and providers and 

the workforce.

Following the presentation Members addressed the following issues:

 Vulnerable people who live alone and have no support – concern 
was expressed that there were vulnerable people without families 
to assist with ensuring the correct care package was put in place.  
It was noted that support needed to be encouraged from the 
community, neighbours and not just statutory agencies.  Resources 
also needed to be redirected differently to ensure the community 
was involved to the correct extent;

 Well-being Officers – these posts had been rolled out over the last 
couple of years to offer guidance and support.  Staff training was 
highlighted as important to ensure they encourage the older 
community to be active contributors.  Councillors sought 
assurances that people were not falling through gaps in service 
and all possible connections made;

 Rescript work – the programme addresses what the older 
community could achieve and not what they cannot do, but to 
encourage the independence agenda;

 Access to information – this was identified as a challenge with a 
mix of information provision required from modern technology to 
traditional paper information;

 Domiciliary Care – it was noted that checks and balances 



undertaken on how domiciliary care was delivered, required 
consideration, however it was noted that there were not enough 
staff to constantly monitor and had to rely on providers to quality 
check.  It was noted that some providers wait for an Inspection to 
tell them what is wrong with the service provision rather than being 
more proactive;

 Dementia – risks with people remaining at home were recognised, 
however, it was noted that the majority of people wished to remain 
in their own home as long as possible.  It was acknowledged that it 
could be safer for a person to remain at home, with the correct care 
package and technological assistance, rather than going into long 
term care too early;  The risk assessment for all people with 
dementia was critical, to ensure discussion with families provided a 
balanced care package;

 Re-enablement programme – activities were key to making a 
person more independent and more investment was being 
provided to this service together with Health;

 Telecare – the take up of technology had improved but it was still 
not as good as it should be.  Further training and improved 
knowledge of products with professionals was required and work 
with Health colleagues was being undertaken to promote the 
service.  The Cabinet Member for Public Health and Wellbeing 
reported that she had recently made an advertisement with Trax 
FM and the Free Press to promote, due to the low uptake;  and

 Well North Project – this issue was to be considered later on the 
agenda, however, the Cabinet Member outlined work being 
undertaken in Denaby Main.  She stressed that the project, with 
community drive, had assisted with the provision of a café in the 
village, as it was highlighted through community consultation that 
there were no facilities available where people could just simply 
meet and have a drink.

The Panel concluded that it supported people living at home 
independently and be enabled to do so as much as practicable.

RESOLVED THAT:-

1. The presentation be noted;
2. Leaflets relating to Telecare be placed in each Members 

pigeon hole in the Member’s Support area;  and
3. The latest Telecare figures be provided to Members.

All to note
Dave 
Hamilton, 
Director 
Adults 
Health and 
Well-being

5. REFRESH OF DONCASTER HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
2015-20 

The Panel considered the draft refresh of the Joint Health and Well-
being Strategy 2015-20.

It was noted that the Strategy now had four separate themes, as 
follows:



1. Wellbeing;
2. Health and Social Care Transformation Programme;
3. Areas of Focus;  and
4. Reducing Health Inequalities.

A Member stressed that he was concerned there was no mention of 
drug abuse and NPS (legal highs) in the crime and disorder section, 
and due to its prevalence wished for it to be make more explicit.

With regard to Well North, it was noted that this was a Public Health 
England led approach with Doncaster being one of the pilot sites.  The 
pilot takes a social approach to reducing health inequalities, with 
Denaby Main being the first site allocated for an enquiry following 
detailed analysis.  Member noted the discussion in the earlier item.

The Cabinet Member for Public Health and Wellbeing stressed that the 
document was out for consultation and encouraged all Scrutiny and 
Member input.  She also highlighted the partner membership on the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and that Overview and Scrutiny were 
always welcome to attend the bi-monthly workshops.

A Member of the Panel requested information relating to the Liverpool 
Pathway, which the Senior Governance Officer said she would 
investigate.

RESOLVED that the Strategy Refresh be supported and 
consideration be given to including additional information 
relating to drug abuse and NPS (legal highs).

All to note

6. HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL WORK PLAN REPORT 2015/16. 

The Senior Governance Officer and Director of Health and Adult Social 
Care highlighted progress with the work plan and themes for 
consideration throughout 2015/16.

The Chair updated the Panel on work with the Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel for Yorkshire and Humber, particularly with regard 
to the Children’s Cardiac Surgery.

RESOLVED that the report be noted. All to note


